PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A.	01/08/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANA INNOVATIONS	
Street Address:	212 Avenida Fabricante	
City:	San Clemente	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92672	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6721436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(949)720-0182 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (949) 760-1121

Email: patent@buchalter.com Correspondent Name: Sandra P. Thompson

Address Line 1: 18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: U2310-0247

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sandra P. Thompson

Total Attachments: 2 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020393 FRAME: 0570

500445211

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Reference is hereby made to that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of October 18, 2006, executed by Dana Innovations, a California corporation (the "Company"), in favor of Union Bank of California, N.A. (the "Lender"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on November 6, 2006, at Reel 018480, Frame 0556 (the "Agreement"), and pursuant to which the Company assigned and granted to Lender, a security interest in and to all of Company's right, title and interest in and to certain patents, including patent number 6721436, issued April 13, 2004 (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, the Patent was listed in error on Exhibit B to the Agreement at the time the Agreement was recorded with the USPTO; and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Company without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases, retransfers and reassigns to Company, without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

Nothing contained in this release is intended to release, retransfer, reassign or otherwise affect in any way Lender's continuing right, title and interest in and to any of the other Patents and Patent Applications which were listed on Exhibit B to the Agreement as previously recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page to follow.]

BN 1433101v1

PATENT REEL: 020393 FRAME: 0571 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Release and Reassignment of Patent as of this 8th day of January, 2008.

UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A.

By: | Pelle MW/AM blc Name: | John McNewara Title: Vice President

S-1 Release of Patent

> PATENT REEL: 020393 FRAME: 0572

RECORDED: 01/22/2008